4 Generations of ADDAIR Descendants 

Compiled 30 Mar 2008 by Robert Stone Duggan, Jr.

Generation One
1.
James Addairxe "Addair:James" #5301, b. bef 1748 in ?Bucks Co., PA?, d. c13Jun 1823 in Montgomery Co., VA.  (1) Married c 1767?, Annis Harbisonxe "Harbison:Annis" #5302, b. 1752 in Montgomery Co., VA.  (3) Married 2 Sep 1810 in Montgomery Co., VA, Retitia/Martitia/Letitia Pagexe "Page:Retitia/Martitia/Letitia" #31976, d. aft 1817.





Children by Annis Harbison:

  
2
i.
James Addair, Jr.xe "Addair:James, Jr." #5303, b. 1768 in VA, d. 24 Mar 1845 in nr Pulaski City, Pulaski Co., VA.


 +
3
ii.
Jane Addairxe "Addair:Jane" #683 b. 1770.


 +
4
iii.
Thomas (Thom) Addairxe "Addair:Thomas (Thom)" #4408 b. 1773.





Children:


 +
5
iv.
John Addairxe "Addair:John" #5309 b. c 1775.


 +
6
v.
Elizabeth Addairxe "Addair:Elizabeth" #5307.


 +
7
vi.
Sarah Addairxe "Addair:Sarah" #5308.


 +
8
vii.
Susanne Addairxe "Addair:Susanne" #5306 b. 1789.


 +
9
viii.
William Addairxe "Addair:William" #5310.


 +
10
ix.
Mary Addairxe "Addair:Mary" #5311.

Generation Two
3.
Jane Addairxe "Addair:Jane" #683, b. 1770 in Montgomery Co., VA, d. 10 Feb 1835 in Jackson Co., AL.  Married 13 Jun 1791 in Christiansburg, Montg'y Co., VA, John Kirbyxe "Kirby:John" #681, b. 1769 in VA, (son of Richard Kirbyxe "Kirby:Richard" #677 and Sarah Jean Smallxe "Small:Sarah Jean" #678) d. 1 Jul 1831 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in nr Sauta Creek, Marshall Co., AL.





Children:

  
11
i.
Grizea (Grizzy) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Grizea (Grizzy)" #685, b. 5 Jun 1792 in Montgomery Co., VA, buried in Finney Cem.,Jackson Co., AL.  She married ___ Hurleyxe "Hurley:___" #21769.


 +
12
ii.
Nancy Kirbyxe "Kirby:Nancy" #688 b. 7 Oct 1793.


  
13
iii.
Mary (Polly) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mary (Polly)" #4318, b. 7 May 1795 in VA.  (1) Married 2 Jun 1818 in Montgomery Co., VA, William Millerxe "Miller:William" #20558.  (2) She married ___ Russellxe "Russell:___" #50531.


 +
14
iv.
Thomas (Tommy) Hawkins Kirbyxe "Kirby:Thomas (Tommy) Hawkins" #690 b. 18 Mar 1797.


  
15
v.
Elizabeth Kirbyxe "Kirby:Elizabeth" #684, b. 6 Dec 1799 in Blount Co., TN, d. 1860.  She married James Lamarxe "Lamar:James" #31968.


 +
16
vi.
Sarah (Sally) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Sarah (Sally)" #6229 b. 17 Aug 1800.


  
17
vii.
James R. Kirbyxe "Kirby:James R." #686, b. 25 Nov 1802 in Blount Co., TN.


 +
18
viii.
Richard (Sauta Dick) Lawrence Kirbyxe "Kirby:Richard (Sauta Dick) Lawrence" #329 b. 28 Feb 1805.


 +
19
ix.
Virginia Dare Kirbyxe "Kirby:Virginia Dare" #694 b. 6 Dec 1807.


  
20
x.
Shepherd Kirbyxe "Kirby:Shepherd" #31894.


  
21
xi.
John I. (or J.) Kirbyxe "Kirby:John I. (or J.)" #687, b. 11 Apr 1809 in Blount Co., TN.

4.
Thomas (Thom) Addairxe "Addair:Thomas (Thom)" #4408, b. 1773 in VA, d. c 1840 in Blount Co., TN.  Married c 1794 in ?Montgomery Co., VA, Elizabeth (Betsy) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Elizabeth (Betsy)" #679, b. Mar 1777 in VA, (daughter of Richard Kirbyxe "Kirby:Richard" #677 and Sarah Jean Smallxe "Small:Sarah Jean" #678) d. c 1860 in nr Rockford, Blount Co., TN.





Children:

 +
22
i.
Jane Addairxe "Addair:Jane" #6938 b. 28 Jul 1795.


  
23
ii.
Sally Addairxe "Addair:Sally" #19546, b. c 1798?, d. c 1808?.


  
24
iii.
Barbara Addairxe "Addair:Barbara" #6761, b. 1804 in Anderson Co., TN, d. in Quincy, IL.  (1) Married 20 May 1830 in St.Louis, MO, Charles Desarlaise/Degerleyxe "Desarlaise/Degerley:Charles" #19548.  (2) She married ___ Warrickxe "Warrick:___" #19549.  (3) She married ___ Renfrowxe "Renfrow:___" #19547.


  
25
iv.
James Addairxe "Addair:James" #19545, d. bef 1849 in in military service.

5.
John Addairxe "Addair:John" #5309, b. c 1775 in Montgomery Co., VA, d. bef 1846.





Children:

  
26
i.
Samuel Addairxe "Addair:Samuel" #32000.  Married 7 Jul 1836 in Lawrence Co., KY, Nancy Hensleyxe "Hensley:Nancy" #32009.


  
27
ii.
John Addairxe "Addair:John" #32002.  Married 19 Mar 1839 in Lawrence Co., KY, Swendy Kirkxe "Kirk:Swendy" #32010.


  
28
iii.
William Addairxe "Addair:William" #32003.


 +
29
iv.
Moses Addairxe "Addair:Moses" #32004 b. 1834.


  
30
v.
Thomas Addairxe "Addair:Thomas" #32005.


  
31
vi.
James Addairxe "Addair:James" #32006, d. bef 1846.  Married 14 Oct 1836 in Lawrence Co., KY, Catherine Hensleyxe "Hensley:Catherine" #32012.


  
32
vii.
Nancy Addairxe "Addair:Nancy" #32007.  She married David Crumxe "Crum:David" #32013.


  
33
viii.
Phoebe? Addairxe "Addair:Phoebe?" #32008.

6.
Elizabeth Addairxe "Addair:Elizabeth" #5307, b. in Pulaski? Co., VA, TN, d. bef 1846.  She married Mark Johnsonxe "Johnson:Mark" #20557.





Children:

  
34
i.
Mary Ann Johnsonxe "Johnson:Mary Ann" #31978.


  
35
ii.
Teletha (Tabitha) Johnsonxe "Johnson:Teletha (Tabitha)" #31977.  Married 12 Oct 1843 in Anderson Co., TN, James Summersxe "Summers:James" #31975, (son of David Summersxe "Summers:David" #20556 and Susanne Addairxe "Addair:Susanne" #5306).


  
36
iii.
Sarah Jane Johnsonxe "Johnson:Sarah Jane" #31979.


  
37
iv.
Malvina Johnsonxe "Johnson:Malvina" #31980.  Married 31 Dec 1846 in Anderson Co., TN, Patton Thompsonxe "Thompson:Patton" #31981.

7.
Sarah Addairxe "Addair:Sarah" #5308, b. in VA, d. bef 1846 in Montgomery Co., VA.  Married 4 Dec 1799 in Montgomery Co., VA, John Kingxe "King:John" #31858.





Children:

  
38
i.
James Kingxe "King:James" #31982.

8.
Susanne Addairxe "Addair:Susanne" #5306, b. 1789 in Montgomery Co., VA, d. 2 Oct 1865 in Pulaski Co., VA.  She married David Summersxe "Summers:David" #20556, b. 1794 in Augusta Co., VA, d. befApr 1845 in ?Anderson Co., TN.





Children:

  
39
i.
James Summersxe "Summers:James" #31975.  Married 12 Oct 1843 in Anderson Co., TN, Teletha (Tabitha) Johnsonxe "Johnson:Teletha (Tabitha)" #31977, (daughter of Mark Johnsonxe "Johnson:Mark" #20557 and Elizabeth Addairxe "Addair:Elizabeth" #5307).


  
40
ii.
George Summersxe "Summers:George" #6967, b. 19 Mar 1814 in OH, d. 1 Feb 1881 in Newbern, VA.  Married 10 Feb 1847 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, Nancy Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Nancy" #6947, b. 6 Jan 1826 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, (daughter of Calvin Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Calvin" #6939 and Jane Addairxe "Addair:Jane" #6938) d. 10 Mar 1907 in Newbern, VA.


  
41
iii.
Ezekiel Hiram Summersxe "Summers:Ezekiel Hiram" #6969, b. 1830 in OH, d. 29 Jan 1903 in Mahaska, KS.  Married 10 Feb 1847 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, Elizabeth Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Elizabeth" #6949, b. 20 Jan 1830 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, (daughter of Calvin Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Calvin" #6939 and Jane Addairxe "Addair:Jane" #6938) d. 30 Dec 1874 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.

9.
William Addairxe "Addair:William" #5310, d. bef 1845.





Children:

  
42
i.
James Addairxe "Addair:James" #20555.


  
43
ii.
John Addairxe "Addair:John" #32014.


  
44
iii.
William Addairxe "Addair:William" #32015.


  
45
iv.
Mary A. Addairxe "Addair:Mary A." #32016.  Married 31 Oct 1837 in Warren Co., KY, James Grimsleyxe "Grimsley:James" #32018.


  
46
v.
Nancy Addairxe "Addair:Nancy" #32017.  Married 23 Dec 1847 in Warren Co., KY, Samuel Meeksxe "Meeks:Samuel" #32019.

10.
Mary Addairxe "Addair:Mary" #5311, b. in VA, d. 15 Sep 1844 in Henry Co., IN.  Married 27 Jul 1805 in Montgomery Co., VA, Thomas Wiseheartxe "Wiseheart:Thomas" #20499.





Children:

  
47
i.
Eight children Wiseheartxe "Wiseheart:Eight children" #32001.


  
48
ii.
Reuben Wiseheartxe "Wiseheart:Reuben" #55604.

Generation Three
12.
Nancy Kirbyxe "Kirby:Nancy" #688, b. 7 Oct 1793 in Montgomery Co., VA.  Married 1 Apr 1816 in Montgomery Co., VA, James (K or R) Millerxe "Miller:James (K or R)" #6976.





Children:

  
49
i.
James (K, R, or W) Millerxe "Miller:James (K, R, or W)" #31893.

14.
Thomas (Tommy) Hawkins Kirbyxe "Kirby:Thomas (Tommy) Hawkins" #690, b. 18 Mar 1797 in Blount Co., TN, d. 8 Apr 1883 in Calhoun Co., AL, buried in Pine Grove Cem., Calhoun Co., AL.  Married 1 Mar 1821 in Jackson Co., AL, Nancy Caroline Kirbyxe "Kirby:Nancy Caroline" #6227, b. 10 Jul 1803 in TN, (daughter of Joseph L. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Joseph L." #4312 and Elizabeth (Eliza) Freemanxe "Freeman:Elizabeth (Eliza)" #4313) d. 8 Mar 1862 in Calhoun Co.,AL, buried in Pine Grove cem, nr Anniston, AL.





Children:

 +
50
i.
Serelda Ann Kirbyxe "Kirby:Serelda Ann" #6318 b. 2 Jun 1823.


 +
51
ii.
Joseph Luther Kirbyxe "Kirby:Joseph Luther" #6319 b. 29 Aug 1825.


 +
52
iii.
Mary Ann Miller Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mary Ann Miller" #6320 b. 18 Jun 1829.


 +
53
iv.
John L. Kirbyxe "Kirby:John L." #6321 b. 1 Mar 1832.


 +
54
v.
William Parks Kirbyxe "Kirby:William Parks" #6322 b. 2 Jun 1836.


 +
55
vi.
Mariah Drucilla Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mariah Drucilla" #6323 b. 23 Apr 1839.

16.
Sarah (Sally) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Sarah (Sally)" #6229, b. 17 Aug 1800 in Maryville, Blount Co., TN, d. 6 Dec 1881 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Rollins cem, Marshall Co., AL.  Married c 1822, Lewis Kirbyxe "Kirby:Lewis" #6222, b. 1794 in Surry? Co., NC, (son of Joseph L. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Joseph L." #4312 and Elizabeth (Eliza) Freemanxe "Freeman:Elizabeth (Eliza)" #4313) d. betw1870-80 in Jackson Co., AL.





Children:

 +
56
i.
Edwin McWhorter Kirbyxe "Kirby:Edwin McWhorter" #6230 b. 21 Feb 1823.


 +
57
ii.
___ Kirbyxe "Kirby:___" #40638 b. c 1825?.


 +
58
iii.
Griselda Angeline Kirbyxe "Kirby:Griselda Angeline" #6231 b. 9 Jan 1828.


 +
59
iv.
Mary Virginia/E. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mary Virginia/E." #6232 b. 1836.


 +
60
v.
Lewis Melton Kirbyxe "Kirby:Lewis Melton" #6233 b. Jun 1837.


  
61
vi.
John S. Kirbyxe "Kirby:John S." #6234, b. 1844 in AL.  He married Rachel P.xe "Rachel P." #18136.

18.
Richard (Sauta Dick) Lawrence Kirbyxe "Kirby:Richard (Sauta Dick) Lawrence" #329, b. 28 Feb 1805 in Blount Co., TN, d. 5 Jan 1896 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Resvr., AL.  Married 8 Jul 1830 in Jackson Co., AL, Elizabeth Jane Grossxe "Gross:Elizabeth Jane" #330, b. 25 Oct 1810 in TN, (daughter of John Grossxe "Gross:John" #4821 and Eva Marie (Ofa) Littlexe "Little:Eva Marie (Ofa)" #4822) d. 15 Jul 1890 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Resvr., AL.





Children:

 +
62
i.
Eva Jane Kirbyxe "Kirby:Eva Jane" #675 b. 8 Sep 1831.


 +
63
ii.
Mary Emaline Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mary Emaline" #695 b. 21 Aug 1833.


 +
64
iii.
John Miller Kirbyxe "Kirby:John Miller" #673 b. 4 Aug 1835.


 +
65
iv.
Virginia Ann Kirbyxe "Kirby:Virginia Ann" #693 b. 15 Dec 1837.


 +
66
v.
Sarah Elizabeth Kirbyxe "Kirby:Sarah Elizabeth" #697 b. 16 Jan 1840.


 +
67
vi.
James Porter Kirbyxe "Kirby:James Porter" #327 b. 21 Feb 1842.


  
68
vii.
Richard Lawrence Kirby, Jr.xe "Kirby:Richard Lawrence, Jr." #691, b. 19 May 1844 in Jackson Co., Ala., d. 29 Apr 1865 in Woodville, AL in Civil War, buried in #8 Kelly Cem.,Guntrsvl Res., AL.


 +
69
viii.
Griselda Orlena (Lena) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Griselda Orlena (Lena)" #674 b. 22 Dec 1846.


 +
70
ix.
Thomas Sheppard Kirbyxe "Kirby:Thomas Sheppard" #692 b. 2 Sep 1851.

19.
Virginia Dare Kirbyxe "Kirby:Virginia Dare" #694, b. 6 Dec 1807 in Blount Co., TN, d. 21 Mar 1878 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Pierce Cem., Scottsboro, AL.  Married in Jackson Co.,AL, Solomon Benton Piercexe "Pierce:Solomon Benton" #4311, b. 12 Feb 1801 in VA, (son of James Pearce (Pierce)xe "Pearce:James ] (Pierce)" #4717 and Martha Selah (Celia) Bartlettxe "Bartlett:Martha Selah (Celia)" #4718) d. 27 Mar 1848 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Pierce Cem.,Scottsboro,AL.





Children:

 +
71
i.
Cynthia Ann Piercexe "Pierce:Cynthia Ann" #7036 b. 12 Aug 1830.


 +
72
ii.
Sarah Alabama Piercexe "Pierce:Sarah Alabama" #4542 b. c1833.


  
73
iii.
Robert C. Pearce/Piercexe "Pearce/Pierce:Robert C." #6300, b. 1834, d. aftJan 1863.  Married 19 Feb 1861, Mary Isabel (Ibby) Burgessxe "Burgess:Mary Isabel (Ibby)" #4336, b. 28 Apr 1843, (daughter of Richard Burgessxe "Burgess:Richard" #4334 and Mary (Polly) Moore Ligonxe "Ligon:Mary (Polly) Moore" #4335) d. 20 Apr 1911 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Goosepond Cem.,Scottsboro, AL.


 +
74
iv.
Mary Jane Piercexe "Pierce:Mary Jane" #1155 b. 27 Aug 1835.


 +
75
v.
Thomas Benton Piercexe "Pierce:Thomas Benton" #6298 b. 5 Aug 1837.


  
76
vi.
John A. Piercexe "Pierce:John A." #6296, b. 4 Apr 1839, d. 27 Dec 1841, buried in Pierce Cem.,Scottsboro,AL.


 +
77
vii.
Celia Ann Piercexe "Pierce:Celia Ann" #6299 b. 22 Oct 1841.


  
78
viii.
John A. Piercexe "Pierce:John A." #6297, b. 27 Mar 1843 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 6 Apr 1886 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Pierce Cem.,Scottsboro,AL.


  
79
ix.
Rachel Caroline Piercexe "Pierce:Rachel Caroline" #6295, b. 6 Apr 1845 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 22 Jun 1882 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Pierce Cem.,Scottsboro,AL.


  
80
x.
Simon Bartlett Piercexe "Pierce:Simon Bartlett" #6301, b. 1848.  He married Isabella Burgessxe "Burgess:Isabella" #7037, (daughter of Jonathan Milton Burgessxe "Burgess:Jonathan Milton" #8187 and Ruth Elizabeth Blackstockxe "Blackstock:Ruth Elizabeth" #8188).

22.
Jane Addairxe "Addair:Jane" #6938, b. 28 Jul 1795 in VA (now WV), d. 30 Aug 1858 in Greene Co., IL.  Married 25 Aug 1811 in Anderson Co., TN, Calvin Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Calvin" #6939, b. 4 Oct 1791 in Rutherford Co., NC, (son of ___ Tunnellxe "Tunnell:___" #50832) d. 7 Apr 1867 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.





Children:

  
81
i.
James Tunnellxe "Tunnell:James" #6940, b. 24 Aug 1812 in Anderson Co., TN, d. 3 Nov 1812 in Anderson Co., TN.


  
82
ii.
William Albertus Tunnellxe "Tunnell:William Albertus" #6941, b. 3 Sep 1814 in Anderson Co., TN, d. 14 Aug 1865 in Greenfield, IL.  Married 15 Jul 1847 in Greenfield, IL, Mary Jane Allenxe "Allen:Mary Jane" #6955, b. 25 Oct 1828 in Whitehall, IL, d. 24 Jan 1864 in Greenfield, IL.


 +
83
iii.
Daniel Lieb Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Daniel Lieb" #6942 b. 30 Oct 1816.


  
84
iv.
Sally Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Sally" #6943, b. 5 Oct 1818 in nr Edwardsville, Madison Co., IL, d. 17 Dec 1818 in Edwardsville, Madison Co., IL.


 +
85
v.
Polly Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Polly" #6944 b. 25 Mar 1820.


  
86
vi.
Eliza Jane Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Eliza Jane" #6945, b. 9 Nov 1821 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 20 Mar 1898 in Lawson, MO.  Married 12 Mar 1840 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, Pryor Dulaney Wittxe "Witt:Pryor Dulaney" #6966, b. 30 Dec 1816 in Witt's Foundry, TN, d. 28 Jan 1881 in Lawson, MO.


  
87
vii.
Luther Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Luther" #6946, b. 5 Dec 1824 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 8 Sep 1838 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.


  
88
viii.
Nancy Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Nancy" #6947, b. 6 Jan 1826 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 10 Mar 1907 in Newbern, VA.  Married 10 Feb 1847 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, George Summersxe "Summers:George" #6967, b. 19 Mar 1814 in OH, (son of David Summersxe "Summers:David" #20556 and Susanne Addairxe "Addair:Susanne" #5306) d. 1 Feb 1881 in Newbern, VA.


 +
89
ix.
John Tunnellxe "Tunnell:John" #6948 b. 6 Jan 1828.


  
90
x.
Elizabeth Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Elizabeth" #6949, b. 20 Jan 1830 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 30 Dec 1874 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.  Married 10 Feb 1847 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, Ezekiel Hiram Summersxe "Summers:Ezekiel Hiram" #6969, b. 1830 in OH, (son of David Summersxe "Summers:David" #20556 and Susanne Addairxe "Addair:Susanne" #5306) d. 29 Jan 1903 in Mahaska, KS.


  
91
xi.
Franklin Witt Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Franklin Witt" #6950, b. 6 Feb 1832 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 30 Jun 1832 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.


 +
92
xii.
Calvin Witt Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Calvin Witt" #6951 b. 4 Jun 1833.


  
93
xiii.
Andrew Jackson Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Andrew Jackson" #6952, b. 28 Jun 1837 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 30 May 1906 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.  (1) Married 19 Sep 1861 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, Caroline Purlxe "Purl:Caroline" #6971, b. 15 Jun 1841 in IN, d. 14 Feb 1899 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.  (2) Married 22 Jun 1904 in Rockbridge, IL, Laura Alice Scandrettxe "Scandrett:Laura Alice" #104523, b. 7 Nov 1861 in Rockbridge, IL.


  
94
xiv.
Elvira Adeline Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Elvira Adeline" #6953, b. 22 Aug 1839 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 7 Nov 1909 in Plainview, IL.  (1) Married 12 Nov 1857 in Carrollton, IL, Daniel Parkerxe "Parker:Daniel" #6972, b. 12 Oct 1833, d. 26 Nov 1860.  (2) Married 25 Jan 1864, John Lyonsxe "Lyons:John" #104524, b. 29 Apr 1829 in IRE, d. 15 Aug 1910 in Plainview, IL.

29.
Moses Addairxe "Addair:Moses" #32004, b. 1834 in Floyd Co., KY, d. 1898 in McDowell Co., WV, buried in Shortridge cem, McDowell Co., WV.  (1) Married 6 May 1857 in Tazwell Co., VA, Susanna Mullinsxe "Mullins:Susanna" #55854.  (2) Married in VA, Susie Florancexe "Florance:Susie" #32011.





Children by Susanna Mullins:

  
95
i.
Henry Addairxe "Addair:Henry" #54548, b. 1860, d. 1956.


 +
96
ii.
James Addairxe "Addair:James" #54549 b. 12 Jul 1861.





Children by Susie Florance:

  
97
iii.
Noah Addairxe "Addair:Noah" #54547, b. 1855?, d. 1897.


  
98
iv.
John Addairxe "Addair:John" #54552, b. 1864, d. 1966.


  
99
v.
Thomas Addair, Sr.xe "Addair:Thomas, Sr." #54550, b. 1865, d. 1946.


  
100
vi.
William A. Addairxe "Addair:William A." #54551, b. 1866, d. 1959.


  
101
vii.
Samuel Addairxe "Addair:Samuel" #54553, b. 1871.


  
102
viii.
Charlotte (Lottie) Addairxe "Addair:Charlotte (Lottie)" #54554, b. 1872.

Generation Four
50.
Serelda Ann Kirbyxe "Kirby:Serelda Ann" #6318, b. 2 Jun 1823 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 21 Jun 1855.  Married 18 Feb 1841, James K. Millerxe "Miller:James K." #6324, b. 1817 in VA.





Children:

  
103
i.
Andrew J. Millerxe "Miller:Andrew J." #7112, b. 29 Nov 1841.


  
104
ii.
James C. Millerxe "Miller:James C." #7113, b. 11 Apr 1844.


  
105
iii.
Margaret E. Millerxe "Miller:Margaret E." #7114, b. 23 Nov 1847.


  
106
iv.
Thomas C. Millerxe "Miller:Thomas C." #50536, b. c 1850.


  
107
v.
Nancy Mary Millerxe "Miller:Nancy Mary" #7115, b. 16 Jan 1852.


  
108
vi.
Virginia Euterpsa Millerxe "Miller:Virginia Euterpsa" #7116, b. 20 Oct 1854, d. 17 Jun 1855.

51.
Joseph Luther Kirbyxe "Kirby:Joseph Luther" #6319, b. 29 Aug 1825 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 27 May 1882 in Calhoun Co., AL, buried in Pine Grove Cem.,Anniston,AL.  Married 5 Jan 1851 in Benton Co., AL, Nancy Malinda Taylorxe "Taylor:Nancy Malinda" #6325, b. 24 Mar 1824 in SC, d. 8 May 1887 in Anniston, AL, buried in Pine Grove Cem.,Anniston, AL.





Children:

  
109
i.
Minerva Adaline Kirbyxe "Kirby:Minerva Adaline" #7123, b. 1 Oct 1851 in Benton (later Calhoun) Co., AL, d. 26 Jan 1915 in Cropwell, St Clair Co., AL, buried in Cropwell, AL.  Married 9 Dec 1868 in Calhoun Co., AL, Napoleon Bonaparte (Poley) Spradleyxe "Spradley:Napoleon Bonaparte (Poley)" #7130, b. 7 Dec 1849 in Montgomery Co., AL, (son of Michael Dekalb Charles (M.D.C.) Spradleyxe "Spradley:Michael Dekalb Charles (M.D.C.)" #8632 and Elizabeth (Betsy) Boonexe "Boone:Elizabeth (Betsy)" #8633) d. 28 Jul 1929 in St. Clair Co., AL.


  
110
ii.
Sarah (Sallie) Caroline Kirbyxe "Kirby:Sarah (Sallie) Caroline" #7124, b. 11 Oct 1853 in AL, d. 1 Jan 1921 in Seddon, St Clair Co.,AL.  Married 20 Oct 1873 in Calhoun Co., AL, William Greene Sidesxe "Sides:William Greene" #7153, b. 4 Aug 1852, (son of Hiram Wade Sidesxe "Sides:Hiram Wade" #8630 and Sarah Wrightxe "Wright:Sarah" #8631) d. 3 Jan 1923.


  
111
iii.
Thomas Taylor Kirbyxe "Kirby:Thomas Taylor" #7125, b. 13 Mar 1855.


  
112
iv.
Lasley Stewart Kirbyxe "Kirby:Lasley Stewart" #7126, b. 5 Sep 1858 in Calhoun Co., AL, d. 2 Mar 1935 in Albertville, AL.  Married 7 Feb 1884 in St. Clair Co., AL, Nancy Lee (Nannie) Spradleyxe "Spradley:Nancy Lee (Nannie)" #7132, b. 27 Jun 1864 in Calhoun Co., AL, (daughter of Michael Dekalb Charles (M.D.C.) Spradleyxe "Spradley:Michael Dekalb Charles (M.D.C.)" #8632 and Elizabeth (Betsy) Boonexe "Boone:Elizabeth (Betsy)" #8633) d. 9 Jun 1949 in Birmingham, AL.


  
113
v.
Jefferson Davis Kirbyxe "Kirby:Jefferson Davis" #7127, b. 22 Apr 1861 in Anniston, AL, d. 4 Mar 1914 in Anniston, AL, buried in Mechanicsville, AL.  He married Mary D. Sidesxe "Sides:Mary D." #7131, b. 27 Jun 1863, (daughter of Hiram Wade Sidesxe "Sides:Hiram Wade" #8630 and Sarah Wrightxe "Wright:Sarah" #8631) d. 1 Jul 1938, buried in Pine Grove Cem.,Anniston, AL.


  
114
vi.
Nancy Virginia Kirbyxe "Kirby:Nancy Virginia" #7122, b. 8 Nov 1865 in Anniston, AL, d. 1 Apr 1939 in San Angelo, Tom Green Co., TX, buried in Indian Gap, Hamilton Co., TX.  Married 2 Feb 1884, LeDove Ashleyxe "Ashley:LeDove" #7129, b. 25 Jan 1865 in Greene Co., AL, d. 28 Jul 1920 in Goldthwaite, Mills Co.,TX, buried in Indian Gap, Hamilton Co., TX.

52.
Mary Ann Miller Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mary Ann Miller" #6320, b. 18 Jun 1829 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 28 Aug 1861 in McLennon Co., TX.  Married 17 Aug 1848 in Benton Co., AL, William McCall Blairxe "Blair:William McCall" #6326.





Children:

  
115
i.
Serelda Ann Blairxe "Blair:Serelda Ann" #50537.


  
116
ii.
Margaret Blairxe "Blair:Margaret" #50538.


  
117
iii.
William Blairxe "Blair:William" #50539.


  
118
iv.
Robert Thomas Blairxe "Blair:Robert Thomas" #50540, b. 21 Nov 1858.


  
119
v.
Molly Blairxe "Blair:Molly" #50541.


  
120
vi.
Landa Blairxe "Blair:Landa" #50542.

53.
John L. Kirbyxe "Kirby:John L." #6321, b. 1 Mar 1832 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 9 Aug 1861 in Benton Co., AL.  Married 23 Aug 1852 in Calhoun Co., AL, Mary Emaline Poseyxe "Posey:Mary Emaline" #6327, b. Sep 1831 in AL, d. in TX.





Children:

  
121
i.
Thomas Curry Kirbyxe "Kirby:Thomas Curry" #7159, b. 30 Jul 1853 in AL, d. Jun 1945 in Hopkins Co., TX, buried in Winterfield Cem.,Winterfield, TX.  Married 27 Nov 1873 in AL, Fannie E. Browningxe "Browning:Fannie E." #7163, b. 2 Jan 1851 in GA, d. 10 Mar 1938 in Hopkins Co., TX, buried in Winterfield Cem.,Winterfield, TX.


  
122
ii.
William Berry Kirbyxe "Kirby:William Berry" #7160, b. Jan 1855 in AL, d. c 1925, buried in Pleasant Grove Cem.,Coke, TX.  Married 15 Sep 1873 in Calhoun Co., AL, Martha A. Lloydxe "Lloyd:Martha A." #7164, b. Sep 1855, d. 23 Sep 1901, buried in Pleasant Grove Cem.,Coke, TX.


  
123
iii.
Ann E. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Ann E." #7161, b. 1858.


  
124
iv.
Margaret Drucilla (Maggie) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Margaret Drucilla (Maggie)" #7162, b. Apr 1861 in Benton, Calhoun Co., AL, d. aft 1920 in Hopkins Co., TX, buried in Pleasant Grove cem, TX.  Married 18 Sep 1879 in Hopkins Co., TX, Augustus Porter (Gus) Lankfordxe "Lankford:Augustus Porter (Gus)" #7165, b. Dec 1855 in Calhoun Co., AL, d. 21 Feb 1917 in Wood Co., TX.

54.
William Parks Kirbyxe "Kirby:William Parks" #6322, b. 2 Jun 1836 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 31 Aug 1864 in Jonesboro, GA, buried in Williamsport, MD?.  Married 9 Oct 1852, Susan C. Taylorxe "Taylor:Susan C." #6328, b. 11 Jun 1838.





Children:

  
125
i.
James C. Kirbyxe "Kirby:James C." #7117, b. 10 Sep 1860.


  
126
ii.
Drucilla Kirbyxe "Kirby:Drucilla" #7118, b. 28 Mar 1862, d. 30 Mar 1862.


  
127
iii.
Willie Nancy Kirbyxe "Kirby:Willie Nancy" #7119, b. 8 Jan 1865.


  
128
iv.
William Kirbyxe "Kirby:William" #7120, b. 8 Jan 1865.


  
129
v.
Josephine Kirbyxe "Kirby:Josephine" #7121, b. 8 Jan 1865.

55.
Mariah Drucilla Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mariah Drucilla" #6323, b. 23 Apr 1839 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 3 Dec 1910 in Wood Co., TX, buried in Pleasant Grove Cem., Coke, TX.  Married 4 Nov 1865 in Calhoun Co., AL, Pinckney Poseyxe "Posey:Pinckney" #6329, b. 1 Aug 1847 in AL, d. 17 Feb 1928 in Rockhill, TX, buried in Pleasant Grove Cem., Coke, TX.





Children:

  
130
i.
Thomas Brummett Poseyxe "Posey:Thomas Brummett" #8605, (adopted).


  
131
ii.
Mary Poseyxe "Posey:Mary" #50543.

56.
Edwin McWhorter Kirbyxe "Kirby:Edwin McWhorter" #6230, b. 21 Feb 1823 in AL, d. 13 Apr 1897 in Jackson Co., AL.  (1) He married Jane C. Hurleyxe "Hurley:Jane C." #6235, b. c 1825 in AL, d. c 1875 in Jackson Co., AL.  (2) He married Nancy Keithxe "Keith:Nancy" #6236.





Children by Jane C. Hurley:

  
132
i.
Melora E. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Melora E." #8606, b. 28 Nov 1848 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 8 Nov 1887 in ?White Co., AR.  Married c 1869, Hansel Monroe Barberxe "Barber:Hansel Monroe" #8607, b. 16 Nov 1842 in GA, (son of Pleasant E. Barberxe "Barber:Pleasant E." #14709 and Martha A. _____xe "_____:Martha A." #14710) d. 22 Oct 1903 in Bell Co., TX.


  
133
ii.
Ann Kirbyxe "Kirby:Ann" #6249, b. 1851.


  
134
iii.
Thomas Porter Kirbyxe "Kirby:Thomas Porter" #6250, b. 1854.  Married 1875, Mary Lewis Reedxe "Reed:Mary Lewis" #6901, b. 4 Feb 1857/8 in Lawrence Co., AL, d. 8 Feb 1948.


  
135
iv.
Louisa I. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Louisa I." #6252, b. c 1857.


  
136
v.
Laura Kirbyxe "Kirby:Laura" #6251, b. 1859.


  
137
vi.
Minerva E. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Minerva E." #6248, b. 17 Feb 1861, d. 20 Aug 1872.


  
138
vii.
Louis Kirbyxe "Kirby:Louis" #6253, b. c 1861.


  
139
viii.
Barney L.T. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Barney L.T." #6254, b. Jul 1866.  Married 23 Feb 1896 in Jackson Co., AL, Florence N. Gladdenxe "Gladden:Florence N." #6654, b. May 1871.





Children by Nancy Keith:

  
140
ix.
Sarah C. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Sarah C." #6255, b. 1876.


  
141
x.
Edwin Anthony Kirbyxe "Kirby:Edwin Anthony" #6256, b. Jan 1878, d. 26 Sep 1921 in Jackson Co., AL.  Married 5 Apr 1896 in Jackson Co., AL, Sarah Margaret Ottxe "Ott:Sarah Margaret" #6257, b. May 1877.

57.
___ Kirbyxe "Kirby:___" #40638, b. c 1825? in TN?, d. bef 1853 in GA.  Married befFeb 1849, James Hamilton (Dick) Hughenxe "Hughen:James Hamilton (Dick)" #8601, b. 21 Jul 1826 in GA?, d. 18 Jan 1922, buried in Fairplay cem, Saline Co., AR.





Children:

  
142
i.
Sarah Elizabeth (Sallie E.) Hughenxe "Hughen:Sarah Elizabeth (Sallie E.)" #69570, b. 15 Dec 1849 in GA, d. 1 Feb 1930 in Malvern, AR.  Married 29 Aug 1874, James Knox Raleighxe "Raleigh:James Knox" #69571, b. 31 Oct 1835 in GA, d. Apr 1911, buried in Cooper cem, Butterfield, Hot Spring, AR.

58.
Griselda Angeline Kirbyxe "Kirby:Griselda Angeline" #6231, b. 9 Jan 1828 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 21 Nov 1903 in AR, buried in Fairplay cem, Saline Co., AR.  Married 30 Jan 1856 in Jackson Co., AL, James Hamilton (Dick) Hughenxe "Hughen:James Hamilton (Dick)" #8601, b. 21 Jul 1826 in GA?, d. 18 Jan 1922, buried in Fairplay cem, Saline Co., AR.





Children:

  
143
i.
William Harrison (Will) Hughenxe "Hughen:William Harrison (Will)" #18101, b. 17 Jul 1857 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 11 Nov 1925 in AR, buried in Fairplay cem, Saline Co., AR.


  
144
ii.
Minerva Alabama (Lillie) Hughenxe "Hughen:Minerva Alabama (Lillie)" #18102, b. 28 Nov 1858 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 13 Aug 1940 in AR, buried in 10 Mile cem, Saline Co., AR.  She married Calvin Bruce Gentryxe "Gentry:Calvin Bruce" #75992.


  
145
iii.
Marshall B. Hughenxe "Hughen:Marshall B." #69572, b. c 1861 in Jackson Co., AL, d. in AR.


  
146
iv.
Catherine G. (Kate) Hughenxe "Hughen:Catherine G. (Kate)" #75988, b. 1863 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 26 Nov 1878, buried in Fairplay cem, Saline Co., AR.


  
147
v.
Mary U?. Hughenxe "Hughen:Mary U?." #75989, b. 1865 in Jackson Co., AL, d. befMay 1872 in Grant Co., AR.


  
148
vi.
Ada L. Hughenxe "Hughen:Ada L." #75990, b. 8 Jan 1868 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 3 Dec 1918, buried in Fairplay cem, Saline Co., AR.  Married 30 Nov 1892, David A or H. Wallisxe "Wallis:David A or H." #75993.


  
149
vii.
Eva L. (Evie) hughenxe "hughen:Eva L. (Evie)" #75991, b. 25 Sep 1869 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 18 Jun 1854, buried in Fairplay cem, Saline Co., AR.  Married 16 Dec 1888, John M. Cathcartxe "Cathcart:John M." #75994.

59.
Mary Virginia/E. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mary Virginia/E." #6232, b. 1836 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 1876 in Kerr's Station, Pulaski Co., AR.  Married 16 Jun 1853 in Jackson Co., AL, Simeon F. Allenxe "Allen:Simeon F." #6237, b. 1830, d. 13 May 1894 in Macon Co., AL.





Children:

  
150
i.
Eliza Caroline Allenxe "Allen:Eliza Caroline" #8225, b. Mar 1855, d. 22 Mar 1929 in Montgomery, AL.  Married 1857, Charles C. Barberxe "Barber:Charles C." #18103.


  
151
ii.
Joseph M. Allenxe "Allen:Joseph M." #8226, b. 14 Sep 1857 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 24 Oct 1936 in Shelby Co., AL.  Married 1891, Laura A.xe "Laura A." #18104.


  
152
iii.
John F. Allenxe "Allen:John F." #8227, b. 20 Mar 1863 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 16 Jan 1938 in Shelby Co., AL.  Married 1897?, Mary _____xe "_____:Mary" #18105.


  
153
iv.
Robert Wade Allenxe "Allen:Robert Wade" #8228, b. 2 Jul 1864, d. 5 May 1923 in Birmingham, AL.  Married 7 Feb 1889 in Montevallo, AL, Jessie Eva Gordonxe "Gordon:Jessie Eva" #18106, b. 12 Jan 1874, d. 2 Apr 1947 in Birmingham, AL.


  
154
v.
Mary Alice Allenxe "Allen:Mary Alice" #8229, b. 17 Oct 1869, d. 16 Mar 1954 in Shorter, AL.

60.
Lewis Melton Kirbyxe "Kirby:Lewis Melton" #6233, b. Jun 1837 in Pisgah, AL.  Married 30 Jan 1864 in Jackson Co., AL, Mary Elizabeth Blackxe "Black:Mary Elizabeth" #6238, b. 1846 in Calhoun Co., AL, d. 1901 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Old Sardis cem, Section, AL.





Children:

  
155
i.
Ida Kirbyxe "Kirby:Ida" #6239, b. 1865 in Jackson Co., AL.  She married James Allen Shookxe "Shook:James Allen" #12144, (son of James Keith Shookxe "Shook:James Keith" #12142 and Eliza Greenxe "Green:Eliza" #12143).


  
156
ii.
Sarah (Sally) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Sarah (Sally)" #6240, b. 1869 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
157
iii.
John Clinton Kirbyxe "Kirby:John Clinton" #6241, b. 19 Apr 1872 in Henagar, AL, d. 17 Jun 1925 in Section, AL, buried Jun 1925 in Old Sardis cem, Dutton, AL.  Married 24 Nov 1900 in Jackson Co., AL, Olvey Nortonxe "Norton:Olvey" #6915, b. 13 Sep 1880 in Bell Buckle, TN, d. 16 Aug 1958 in Section, AL, buried Aug 1958 in Methodist cem, Section, AL.


  
158
iv.
Idella Kirbyxe "Kirby:Idella" #27844, b. 1875 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
159
v.
Nancy Kirbyxe "Kirby:Nancy" #6243, b. 1879 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
160
vi.
Adella (Addie) Parks Kirbyxe "Kirby:Adella (Addie) Parks" #6244, b. Apr 1883.  Married 1904, George Daniel Henegarxe "Henegar:George Daniel" #6245.


  
161
vii.
Lewis Clyde Kirbyxe "Kirby:Lewis Clyde" #6242, b. 5 Apr 1883 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 9 Nov 1963 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Meth. church cem, Section, AL.  He married Eunice Blackxe "Black:Eunice" #27843, b. 9 Sep 1907 in Lawrence Co., AL, d. 20 Jun 1986 in Jackson Co., AL, buried Jun 1986 in Bluff cem, Section, AL.

62.
Eva Jane Kirbyxe "Kirby:Eva Jane" #675, b. 8 Sep 1831 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 20 Jun 1897 in nr Aspel, Jackson Co., AL, buried in Smith's Chapel cem, nr Aspel, AL.  (1) Married 8 Jan 1852 in Jackson Co., Ala., William Jefferson Skeltonxe "Skelton:William Jefferson" #682, b. 22 Apr 1826 in Jackson Co., AL, (son of William (Billie?) Skeltonxe "Skelton:William (Billie?)" #12171 and Catharine (Kate) Coxxe "Cox:Catharine (Kate)" #12172) d. 7 Dec 1852 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Gross Family Cem, Jackson Co., AL.  (2) Married 30 Nov 1865, Eli Smithxe "Smith:Eli" #4763, b. 22 Sep 1820 in Jackson Co., AL, (son of James Smithxe "Smith:James" #4761 and Lovey Provincexe "Province:Lovey" #4762) d. 23 Sep 1899 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Smith Chapel, Aspel, Jackson Co., AL.





Children by William Jefferson Skelton:

  
162
i.
John William Skeltonxe "Skelton:John William" #6201, b. 23 Nov 1852 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 4 Nov 1945 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Cedar Hill Cem., Scottsboro, AL.  Married 21 Dec 1873 in AL, Nellie Diona Kellyxe "Kelly:Nellie Diona" #6202, b. 25 Oct 1853 in Jackson Co., AL, baptized in New Hope Meth., Jackson Co., AL, d. 11 Aug 1938 in AL, buried in Cedar Hill Cem., Scottsboro, AL.





Children by Eli Smith:

  
163
ii.
Lawrence Smithxe "Smith:Lawrence" #7011, b. 1866 in Scottsboro, Jackson Co., AL.  He married Georgia Pettyxe "Petty:Georgia" #7016.


  
164
iii.
James (Jimmy) Smithxe "Smith:James (Jimmy)" #7012, b. 1866 in Scottsboro, Jackson Co., AL, d. abt 1875? in AL.


  
165
iv.
Sarah F. Smithxe "Smith:Sarah F." #7014, b. 1867 in Jackson Co., AL, d. abt 1875? in Jackson Co., AL.


  
166
v.
Jesse Lee Smithxe "Smith:Jesse Lee" #4639, b. 20 Oct 1868 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 6 Jul 1938 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Parks Cem/Backbone Ridge, Scottsboro, AL.  Married 9 Jan 1890, Ada Mariah Sumnerxe "Sumner:Ada Mariah" #4638, b. 12 Oct 1873 in Scottsboro, AL, (daughter of James Exum Sumner, Sr.xe "Sumner:James Exum, Sr." #4265 and Sarah Catherine (Kate) Parksxe "Parks:Sarah Catherine (Kate)" #3645) d. 20 Mar 1972 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Parks Cem/Backbone Ridge,Scottsboro,AL.


  
167
vi.
Amanda Smithxe "Smith:Amanda" #7015, b. Nov 1869 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 1953 in AL, buried in Cedar Hill cem, Scottsboro, AL.  She married Joseph Warren Ashmorexe "Ashmore:Joseph Warren" #7018, b. 10 Aug 1853 in SC, (son of Thomas P. Ashmorexe "Ashmore:Thomas P." #63157 and Mary _____xe "_____:Mary" #63158) d. 21 Dec 1947 in AL, buried in Cedar Hill Cem., Scottsboro, AL.


  
168
vii.
Annie Valena Smithxe "Smith:Annie Valena" #7013, b. 10 Dec 1871 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 28 Jul 1946 in AL, buried in Cedar Hill Cem., Scottsboro, AL.  She married Patrick R. Brewerxe "Brewer:Patrick R." #7017, b. 22 Mar 1859 in AL, d. 13 Apr 1932 in AL, buried in Cedar Hill Cem., Scottsboro, AL.

63.
Mary Emaline Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mary Emaline" #695, b. 21 Aug 1833 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 20 Aug 1881, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.  Married 6 Aug 1854 in Jackson Co., AL, Benjamin Franklin Kellyxe "Kelly:Benjamin Franklin" #5315, b. 14 Jul 1826 in SC, d. 24 Jan 1896, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.





Children:

  
169
i.
Mary Elsie Kellyxe "Kelly:Mary Elsie" #8772, b. 29 Sep 1856, d. 23 May 1896 in AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.  Married 31 Dec 1877 in Jackson Co., AL, Joseph Warren Ashmorexe "Ashmore:Joseph Warren" #7018, b. 10 Aug 1853 in SC, (son of Thomas P. Ashmorexe "Ashmore:Thomas P." #63157 and Mary _____xe "_____:Mary" #63158) d. 21 Dec 1947 in AL, buried in Cedar Hill Cem., Scottsboro, AL.


  
170
ii.
Samuel B. Kellyxe "Kelly:Samuel B." #6936, b. 30 May 1858 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 6 Nov 1892 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.


  
171
iii.
J. Miller Kellyxe "Kelly:J. Miller" #8215, b. c 1860 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
172
iv.
Benjamin Franklin Kelly, Jr.xe "Kelly:Benjamin Franklin, Jr." #8216, b. Nov 1861 in Jackson Co., AL.  Married 31 Dec 1895 in Jackson Co., AL, Eva E. Mitchellxe "Mitchell:Eva E." #63115, b. Nov 1876 in AL.


  
173
v.
Orlena Kellyxe "Kelly:Orlena" #8217, b. Aug 1864 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.  Married 25 Nov 1882 in Jackson Co., AL, James H. Ashmorexe "Ashmore:James H." #63117, b. 1860 in AL, (son of Thomas P. Ashmorexe "Ashmore:Thomas P." #63157 and Mary _____xe "_____:Mary" #63158) d. c 1899, buried in Kelly cem.


  
174
vi.
Melissa Kellyxe "Kelly:Melissa" #8218, b. 25 Dec 1866 in AL, d. 26 Feb 1927 in AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.  Married c 1885, Jerome Preston Manningxe "Manning:Jerome Preston" #8220, b. 24 Mar 1860, d. 29 Jul 1932 in AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.


  
175
vii.
Martha Kellyxe "Kelly:Martha" #8219, b. c 1869.


  
176
viii.
Emma Kellyxe "Kelly:Emma" #63113, b. 1871 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
177
ix.
Ida Kellyxe "Kelly:Ida" #63114, b. 1873 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
178
x.
Richard F. Kellyxe "Kelly:Richard F." #6937, b. 5 Nov 1878 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 14 Nov 1879, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.

64.
John Miller Kirbyxe "Kirby:John Miller" #673, b. 4 Aug 1835 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 24 Oct 1905 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.  Married 7 Jan 1858 in Scottsboro, AL, Mary Hannah Cowleyxe "Cowley:Mary Hannah" #676, b. 30 Nov 1837 in AL, (daughter of Henry Drury Cowley/Cooleyxe "Cowley/Cooley:Henry Drury" #7024 and Elizabeth Renegarxe "Renegar:Elizabeth" #7025) d. 23 Nov 1884 in AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.





Children:

  
179
i.
Henry L. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Henry L." #6206, b. 1859 in Jackson Co., AL, d. in TX.  He married D. K. _____xe "_____:D. K." #28857.


  
180
ii.
Mary Elizabeth Kirbyxe "Kirby:Mary Elizabeth" #322, b. 16 Jul 1860 in Pine Bluff, Scott, AR, d. 1 Jan 1920 in Scottsboro, AL, buried 3 Jan 1920 in Cedar Hill Cem.,Scottsboro, AL.  Married 25 Aug 1884 in Scottsboro, AL, William Delaney Parks, Jr.xe "Parks:William Delaney, Jr." #3542, b. 14 Mar 1852 in Scottsboro, AL, (son of William (Billy) Delaney Parksxe "Parks:William (Billy) Delaney" #323 and Lucinda Ann Kirbyxe "Kirby:Lucinda Ann" #324) d. 22 Apr 1908 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Cedar Hill cem, Scottsboro, AL.


  
181
iii.
Alice V. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Alice V." #7026, b. Mar 1863 in Jackson Co., AL.  Married 12 Oct 1884 in Jackson Co., AL, William P. Bridgesxe "Bridges:William P." #50546, b. Mar 1851 in AL.


  
182
iv.
Flora A. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Flora A." #4451, b. 15 Mar 1866 in AL, d. 1899 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Cedar Hill cem, Scottsboro, AL.  Married 29 Dec 1887 in Jackson Co., AL, Hugh Gallatin Kirbyxe "Kirby:Hugh Gallatin" #1160, b. 4 Jul 1852 in Jackson Co., AL, (son of Richard (Lawyer Dick) Lawrence Kirbyxe "Kirby:Richard (Lawyer Dick) Lawrence" #4370 and Eliza Brown Parksxe "Parks:Eliza Brown" #3623) d. aftMay 1900, buried in Scottsboro, AL Cedar Hill Cem.


  
183
v.
James M. Kirbyxe "Kirby:James M." #6203, b. Feb 1870 in Jackson Co., AL, d. in TX.  He married Mattie Mitchellxe "Mitchell:Mattie" #6910, b. 1879 in AL.


  
184
vi.
Margaret Antoinette (Mag) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Margaret Antoinette (Mag)" #7027, b. 19 Oct 1872 in AL.  Married 19 Jul 1893 in Jackson Co., AL, David McCord Grossxe "Gross:David McCord" #37397, b. May 1870 in Jackson Co., AL, (son of John David Grossxe "Gross:John David" #63155 and Martha McCordxe "McCord:Martha" #63156).


  
185
vii.
Martha Catherine (Kate) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Martha Catherine (Kate)" #6207, b. Jun 1874.  She married J. R. Frakesxe "Frakes:J. R." #7028.


  
186
viii.
Robert Lee Kirbyxe "Kirby:Robert Lee" #696, b. 4 Oct 1875 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 4 Aug 1887, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.


  
187
ix.
Walter S. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Walter S." #6205, b. Sep 1879 in Jackson Co., AL, d. aft 1900 in TX.

65.
Virginia Ann Kirbyxe "Kirby:Virginia Ann" #693, b. 15 Dec 1837 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 25 Sep 1889 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Gross Cem., Jackson Co., AL.  Married 8 Aug 1856 in Jackson Co., AL, David Christopher Columbus Boshartxe "Boshart:David Christopher Columbus" #5161, b. 11 Dec 1835, (son of L. D. (Little David) Boshartxe "Boshart:L. D. (Little David)" #65061 and Margaret Bartonxe "Barton:Margaret" #65062) d. 8 Nov 1906, buried in Gross Cem.,Jackson Co., AL.





Children:

  
188
i.
Mary Jane Boshartxe "Boshart:Mary Jane" #7031, b. 25 Nov 1858, d. 14 Oct 1909.  Married 30 Mar 1882 in Jackson Co., AL, Robert Houston (Huse) Skeltonxe "Skelton:Robert Houston (Huse)" #7034, b. 29 Jan 1852 in AL, d. 19 Mar 1940 in AL, buried in Gross cem.


  
189
ii.
Christopher Columbus (Lum) Boshartxe "Boshart:Christopher Columbus (Lum)" #11130, b. 1861.  Married 11 Aug 1889, Buna Boggusxe "Boggus:Buna" #63127, b. 20 Mar 1871 in Marshall Co., AL, d. 3 Feb 1899.


  
190
iii.
Margaret Elizabeth (Bettie) Boshartxe "Boshart:Margaret Elizabeth (Bettie)" #11131, b. 1865 in AL.


  
191
iv.
Sarah Grizelda (Grisy) Boshartxe "Boshart:Sarah Grizelda (Grisy)" #7032, b. 13 Sep 1867 in Marshall Co., AL, d. 6 Oct 1914 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Gross Cem., Jackson Co., AL.

66.
Sarah Elizabeth Kirbyxe "Kirby:Sarah Elizabeth" #697, b. 16 Jan 1840 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 9 Jul 1886 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Kelly Cem., Guntersville Res., AL.  Married 18 Mar 1860 in Jackson Co., AL, Silas H. Huntxe "Hunt:Silas H." #5162, b. 25 Oct 1833 in SC, d. 5 Aug 1899, buried in #8 Kelly Cem.,Guntersvl resvr, AL.





Children:

  
192
i.
Elizabeth O. (Lizzie) Huntxe "Hunt:Elizabeth O. (Lizzie)" #7019, b. 16 Dec 1862 in Jackson Co., AL.  Married 16 Dec 1882, Charles H. Delpxe "Delp:Charles H." #7033, b. 14 Jun 1852 in Huntsville, AL, d. 7 Oct 1914.


  
193
ii.
Eva Maurie Huntxe "Hunt:Eva Maurie" #7020, b. 27 Oct 1864 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
194
iii.
Richard Kirby Huntxe "Hunt:Richard Kirby" #7021, b. 21 Jan 1867 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 1927 in AL, buried in Cedar Hill cem, Scottsboro, AL.


  
195
iv.
Valeria Ann Huntxe "Hunt:Valeria Ann" #7022, b. 19 Sep 1869 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
196
v.
Dora L. Huntxe "Hunt:Dora L." #7023, b. 1872 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
197
vi.
Martha L. Huntxe "Hunt:Martha L." #63132, b. 6 Oct 1874 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
198
vii.
Mary Purcell (Mollie) Huntxe "Hunt:Mary Purcell (Mollie)" #50547, b. 6 Oct 1876 in Jackson Co., AL.


  
199
viii.
Silas H. Hunt, Jr.xe "Hunt:Silas H., Jr." #50548, b. 28 Jul 1878 in Jackson Co., AL.

67.
James Porter Kirbyxe "Kirby:James Porter" #327, b. 21 Feb 1842 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 1 Aug 1918 in Denton Co., TX.  Married 24 Jul 1870 in Marshall Co., AL, Adaline A. Davisxe "Davis:Adaline A." #57661, b. 1845 in AL, (daughter of Nancy L. Davisxe "Davis:Nancy L." #63095).





Children:

  
200
i.
Richard (Dick) L. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Richard (Dick) L." #57771, b. 1872 in Denton Co., TX.


  
201
ii.
John Calhoun Kirbyxe "Kirby:John Calhoun" #57662, b. 1874 in Denton Co., TX.


  
202
iii.
James Porter (Jim) Kirby, Jr.xe "Kirby:James Porter (Jim), Jr." #57772, b. 1875 in Denton Co., TX.


  
203
iv.
Grizelda Orlena Kirbyxe "Kirby:Grizelda Orlena" #57776, b. 1877 in Denton Co., TX.


  
204
v.
Thomas Jefferson (Tom) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Thomas Jefferson (Tom)" #57773, b. Feb 1880 in Denton Co., TX.


  
205
vi.
Nancy Elizabeth (Bessie) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Nancy Elizabeth (Bessie)" #57777.


  
206
vii.
Benjamin Hill Kirbyxe "Kirby:Benjamin Hill" #57774.


  
207
viii.
Barney T. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Barney T." #57775.

69.
Griselda Orlena (Lena) Kirbyxe "Kirby:Griselda Orlena (Lena)" #674, b. 22 Dec 1846 in Jackson Co., AL, d. in TX?.  Married 6 Jul 1868 in Jackson Co., AL, Hamilton Jarninganxe "Jarningan:Hamilton" #5163, b. Feb 1838 in TN.





Children:

  
208
i.
William L. Jarniganxe "Jarnigan:William L." #63096, b. Feb 1870 in Jackson Co., AL.

70.
Thomas Sheppard Kirbyxe "Kirby:Thomas Sheppard" #692, b. 2 Sep 1851 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 23 Dec 1884 in TX.  Married in TX, Addie Richardxe "Richard:Addie" #27845, b. Aug 1856 in AL.





Children:

  
209
i.
Shepherd Kirbyxe "Kirby:Shepherd" #57781, b. Dec 1876 in Denton Co., TX, d. 1949.


  
210
ii.
Byron Kirbyxe "Kirby:Byron" #57782, b. Nov 1880 in TX, d. 22 Dec 1966.


  
211
iii.
Myrtle A. Kirbyxe "Kirby:Myrtle A." #57783, b. 8 Mar 1883 in Waketon, TX, d. 13 May 1963 in Bethany, OK.  Married 5 Aug 1906 in Lone Oak, TX, Henry Francis Burkhalterxe "Burkhalter:Henry Francis" #74930, b. 7 Feb 1886 in GA, d. 11 May 1955 in Oklahoma City, OK.


  
212
iv.
Clara Kirbyxe "Kirby:Clara" #57784, b. bef 1886, d. at age 2.


  
213
v.
Lela Kirbyxe "Kirby:Lela" #57785, b. bef 1886, d. as infant.

71.
Cynthia Ann Piercexe "Pierce:Cynthia Ann" #7036, b. 12 Aug 1830 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 16 Jul 1920 in Section, AL, buried in Old Bluff Cem, Section, AL.  Married 1 Apr 1847 in Jackson Co.,AL, Ezekiel Stringerxe "Stringer:Ezekiel" #7038, b. 13 Jan 1820, d. 3 May 1898, buried in Old Bluff Cem.,Section, AL.





Children:

  
214
i.
Drucillas A. Stringerxe "Stringer:Drucillas A." #7039, b. 12 Jun 1848, d. 7 Feb 1854, buried in Pierce Cem., Scottsboro, AL.


  
215
ii.
James K. P. Stringerxe "Stringer:James K. P." #7040, b. 17 Feb 1850, d. 6 Sep 1852, buried in Pierce Cem., Scottsboro, AL.


  
216
iii.
John A. Stringerxe "Stringer:John A." #8206, b. c 1852.


  
217
iv.
James Daniel Stringerxe "Stringer:James Daniel" #8207, b. c 1855.


  
218
v.
Mary J. Stringerxe "Stringer:Mary J." #8208, b. c 1856.


  
219
vi.
Benjamin F. Stringerxe "Stringer:Benjamin F." #8209, b. 3 Feb 1859, d. 12 Feb 1919, buried in Bluff cem, Section, AL.


  
220
vii.
Joseph P. Stringerxe "Stringer:Joseph P." #8210, b. 4 Feb 1861, d. 16 Jun 1933.


  
221
viii.
F. M. Stringerxe "Stringer:F. M." #7041, b. 10 Oct 1862, d. 29 Nov 1862, buried in Pierce Cem.,Scottsboro, AL.


  
222
ix.
Drusilla/Oraella Dixie Stringerxe "Stringer:Drusilla/Oraella Dixie" #8211, b. 3 Apr 1864, d. 5 Jun 1901, buried in Meth.church, Section, AL.  She married Thomas J. Butlerxe "Butler:Thomas J." #23850, b. 1854, d. 1932, buried in Meth.church, Section, AL.


  
223
x.
Robert L. Stringerxe "Stringer:Robert L." #8212, b. c 1866.


  
224
xi.
Thomas J. Stringerxe "Stringer:Thomas J." #8213, b. c 1869.

72.
Sarah Alabama Piercexe "Pierce:Sarah Alabama" #4542, b. c1833 in Jackson Co., AL, d. bef 1870 in ?Jackson Co., AL, buried in Pierce Cem.,Scottsboro, AL.  Married 31 Aug 1854 in Jackson Co., AL, Samuel Wiley Parksxe "Parks:Samuel Wiley" #3627, b. 4 Sep 1831 in Jackson Co., AL, (son of John Parks, Rev.xe "Parks:John, Rev." #325 and Ruth Brownxe "Brown:Ruth" #3538) d. c 1859, buried in Pierce cem, Scottsboro, AL.





Children:

  
225
i.
Ruth Brown Parksxe "Parks:Ruth Brown" #4719, b. 4 Oct 1855 in Temperance Hill, AL(Section), d. 9 Oct 1938 in Hollywood, AL.  Married Bef 1879 in ?Jackson Co., AL, Millard Donaldson Hartleyxe "Hartley:Millard Donaldson" #4720, b. 31 Aug 1855 in Davie Co., NC, (son of Calvin Hartlyxe "Hartly:Calvin" #12257 and Elmina Pottsxe "Potts:Elmina" #12258) buried in Hartley L. Cem, Henderson, TN.


  
226
ii.
Virginia E. Parksxe "Parks:Virginia E." #1157, b. 31 Aug 1857 in Jackson County, AL, d. 18 Nov 1858, buried in Pierce cem,Jackson Co.,AL.

74.
Mary Jane Piercexe "Pierce:Mary Jane" #1155, b. 27 Aug 1835 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 26 Oct 1877 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Pierce Cem., Scottsboro, AL.  Married 2 Nov 1859 in Scottsboro, AL, Thomas Benton Parks, Rev.xe "Parks:Thomas Benton, Rev." #3628, b. 27 Mar 1832 in Scottsboro, AL, (son of John Parks, Rev.xe "Parks:John, Rev." #325 and Ruth Brownxe "Brown:Ruth" #3538) d. 24 May 1918 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Burgess cem, Scottsboro, AL.





Children:

  
227
i.
Solomon Pierce Parksxe "Parks:Solomon Pierce" #4530, b. 28 Sep 1860 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 30 Jan 1873 in Scottsboro, AL.


  
228
ii.
Deborah Parksxe "Parks:Deborah" #4531, b. 17 Aug 1863, d. young.


  
229
iii.
John Cleburne Parksxe "Parks:John Cleburne" #4507, b. 26 Oct 1865 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 27 Feb 1937 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Pierce Cem., Scottsboro, AL.


  
230
iv.
Eva Dilatoure Parksxe "Parks:Eva Dilatoure" #4501, b. 13 Aug 1867 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 8 Mar 1894 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Pierce Cem.,Scottsboro,AL.  Married 7 Aug 1887 in Scottsboro, AL, Daniel Scott Clemonsxe "Clemons:Daniel Scott" #4534, b. 11 Sep 1865 in Blount Co., TN, (son of Samuel George Clemensxe "Clemens:Samuel George" #4756 and Mary Etta Headrickxe "Headrick:Mary Etta" #4755) d. 23 Feb 1954 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Pierce Cem,Scottsboro,AL.


  
231
v.
Samuel Robert Parksxe "Parks:Samuel Robert" #4300, b. 7 Feb 1869 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 23 Oct 1949 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Cedar Hill cem, Scottsboro, AL.  Married 1 Mar 1905 in Scottsboro, AL, Annie Vashti Jenkinsxe "Jenkins:Annie Vashti" #4304, b. 19 Oct 1877, (daughter of John King Jenkinsxe "Jenkins:John King" #4940 and Lucinda Jane Kirbyxe "Kirby:Lucinda Jane" #4941) d. 15 Jan 1956 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Cedar Hill Cem., Scottsboro, AL.


  
232
vi.
Adar Brown Parksxe "Parks:Adar Brown" #4532, b. 18 Jan 1870 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 23 Sep 1870 in Scottsboro, AL.


  
233
vii.
Mary Elizabeth Parksxe "Parks:Mary Elizabeth" #4533, b. 18 Jan 1872 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 23 Jan 1872 in Scottsboro, AL.


  
234
viii.
Joseph Frederic Parksxe "Parks:Joseph Frederic" #4515, b. 28 Sep 1873, d. 20 Oct 1873.


  
235
ix.
Lovick Benton Parksxe "Parks:Lovick Benton" #4499, b. 25 Jul 1876 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 6 Sep 1955 in Jackson Co., AL, buried in Burgess Cem.,Scottsboro,AL.  Married 13 Sep 1903 in Scottsboro, AL, Addie B. Childressxe "Childress:Addie B." #4514, b. 2 Nov 1878 in Jackson Co., AL, (daughter of Silas Parsons Childressxe "Childress:Silas Parsons" #4417 and Martha Jane (Mattie) Rossomxe "Rossom:Martha Jane (Mattie)" #4418) d. 30 Jan 1964, buried in Burgess Cem.,Scottsboro,AL.

75.
Thomas Benton Piercexe "Pierce:Thomas Benton" #6298, b. 5 Aug 1837 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 17 Oct 1900 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Pierce Cem., Scottsboro, AL.  Married 22 Dec 1872 in Jackson Co., AL, Sarah Frances (Sally) Reedxe "Reed:Sarah Frances (Sally)" #6302, buried in Pierce Cem., Scottsboro, AL.





Children:

  
236
i.
Arthur Reed Piercexe "Pierce:Arthur Reed" #8572.  He married Lucinda _____xe "_____:Lucinda" #8577.


  
237
ii.
Ella Virginia Piercexe "Pierce:Ella Virginia" #8573.  She married Don Woodsxe "Woods:Don" #8578.


  
238
iii.
Pressilla Eva Piercexe "Pierce:Pressilla Eva" #8574, b. 28 Dec 1877 in Jackson Co., AL, d. 5 Mar 1963 in Drumright, OK.  Married 27 Dec 1904 in Scottsboro, AL, Charley Bell Hayesxe "Hayes:Charley Bell" #8579, b. 18 Jun 1877 in Scottsboro, AL, d. 27 Jun 1968 in Drumright, OK.


  
239
iv.
Solomon Piercexe "Pierce:Solomon" #8575.


  
240
v.
Bartlett Piercexe "Pierce:Bartlett" #8576.

77.
Celia Ann Piercexe "Pierce:Celia Ann" #6299, b. 22 Oct 1841, d. 15 May 1887 in Scottsboro, AL, buried in Pierce cem,Jackson Co., AL.  She married Robert G. (Bob) Whitexe "White:Robert G. (Bob)" #6303, b. 12 May 1863, d. 14 May 1900, buried in Pierce Cem.,Scottsboro,AL.





Children:

  
241
i.
Pierce Whitexe "White:Pierce" #8329, b. 22 Apr 1887, d. 12 Jun 1887, buried in Pierce cem,Jackson Co.,AL.

83.
Daniel Lieb Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Daniel Lieb" #6942, b. 30 Oct 1816 in Anderson Co., TN, d. 28 Sep 1899 in McPherson, KS.  Married 2 Sep 1835 in Greene Co., IL, Mary (Polly) Wittxe "Witt:Mary (Polly)" #6956, b. 6 Feb 1815 in Witt's Foundry,Jefferson Co., TN, d. 29 Apr 1891 in McPherson, KS.





Children:

  
242
i.
William Calvin Tunnellxe "Tunnell:William Calvin" #6957, b. 18 Oct 1836 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 14 Jan 1925 in Sapulpa, Creek Co., OK.  Married 5 Feb 1862 in Macoupin Co., IL, Cleora Cranexe "Crane:Cleora" #6963, b. 13 Mar 1842 in nr Carlinville,Macoupin Co., IL.


  
243
ii.
Mary Catherine Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Mary Catherine" #6958, b. 20 Sep 1838 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.  She married Emanuel W. Youngxe "Young:Emanuel W." #6964.


  
244
iii.
Luther Benton Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Luther Benton" #6959, b. 3 Jan 1841 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.


  
245
iv.
Miriam Eveline Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Miriam Eveline" #6960, b. 29 Jan 1843 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.


  
246
v.
Jane Elizabeth Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Jane Elizabeth" #6961, b. 31 Mar 1848 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.


  
247
vi.
Pryor Dulaney Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Pryor Dulaney" #6962, b. 9 Dec 1851 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.

85.
Polly Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Polly" #6944, b. 25 Mar 1820 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 23 Jan 1902 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.  Married 18 Aug 1836 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, Randolph Wittxe "Witt:Randolph" #6965, b. 30 Dec 1810 in Witt's Foundry, TN, d. 24 Jun 1884 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL.





Children:

  
248
i.
Elzina Wittxe "Witt:Elzina" #20489, b. 1851.  She married George Ballxe "Ball:George" #20490.

89.
John Tunnellxe "Tunnell:John" #6948, b. 6 Jan 1828 in nr Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 18 Aug 1890 in Carlinville, IL.  Married 15 Aug 1854 in Plainview, IL, Elizabeth Catherine Brownxe "Brown:Elizabeth Catherine" #6968, b. 16 Mar 1832 in Elkton, TN, d. 29 Dec 1885 in Plainview, IL.





Children:

  
249
i.
Estella Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Estella" #20492, b. 1869.  She married William B. Trabuexe "Trabue:William B." #20493.

92.
Calvin Witt Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Calvin Witt" #6951, b. 4 Jun 1833 in Carrollton, Greene Co., IL, d. 29 Jun 1881 in Virden, IL.  (1) Married 22 Mar 1860 in Greene Co., IL, Susan Parkerxe "Parker:Susan" #6970, b. 22 Jan 1835 in Greene Co., IL, d. 29 Nov 1860 in Virden, IL.  (2) Married 23 Feb 1862, Ann Ballxe "Ball:Ann" #104522, b. 11 Mar 1839 in Talybont, WLS, d. 4 Oct 1873 in Virden, IL.  (3) Married 12 Aug 1877 in Raymond, IL, Sarah Maria Hoaglandxe "Hoagland:Sarah Maria" #104507, b. 19 Jan 1849 in Jersey City, NJ.





Children by Susan Parker:

  
250
i.
Henry Andrew Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Henry Andrew" #104497, b. 4 Dec 1862.  He married Sarah Eva Johnsonxe "Johnson:Sarah Eva" #104498, b. 17 Jul 1862, d. 10 Nov 1900.


  
251
ii.
Agnes Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Agnes" #104501, b. 13 Jul 1865, d. 24 Aug 1865.


  
252
iii.
James Tunnellxe "Tunnell:James" #104502, b. 30 Dec 1866, d. 23 Sep 1873.


  
253
iv.
Evans Adair Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Evans Adair" #104503, b. 11 Jul 1868, d. 16 Aug 1868.


  
254
v.
Susan Jane Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Susan Jane" #104504, b. 19 Jan 1871.  She married Frank George Woodxe "Wood:Frank George" #104505, b. 9 Apr 1868.





Children by Sarah Maria Hoagland:

  
255
vi.
James Calvin Tunnellxe "Tunnell:James Calvin" #104508, b. 12 Jun 1878.  He married Ida May Porttofxe "Porttof:Ida May" #104510.


  
256
vii.
Frederick VanFleet Tunnellxe "Tunnell:Frederick VanFleet" #104509, b. 24 Mar 1880.  He married Lillian Listerxe "Lister:Lillian" #104515.

96.
James Addairxe "Addair:James" #54549, b. 12 Jul 1861 in Buchanan Co., VA, d. 15 Feb 1946 in English, McDowell Co., WV.  (1) He married Laura Bell Rowexe "Rowe:Laura Bell" #55860.  (2) He married Cynthia Lesterxe "Lester:Cynthia" #55866.  (3) Married c 1898 in WV, Ellen Whitexe "White:Ellen" #55855.





Children by Laura Bell Rowe:

  
257
i.
John G. Addairxe "Addair:John G." #55863, b. 21 Sep 1885, d. 6 May 1956, buried in Short Ridge cem, Garland Mtn.  He married Sally Atwellxe "Atwell:Sally" #74304.


  
258
ii.
Benjamin Addairxe "Addair:Benjamin" #55862.


  
259
iii.
William Hayes Addairxe "Addair:William Hayes" #55861, b. 16 May 1895, d. 28 May 1952 in McDowell Co., WV.  He married Orpha Belle Deskinsxe "Deskins:Orpha Belle" #55868.


  
260
iv.
Mose Addairxe "Addair:Mose" #55864.


  
261
v.
Levi Addairxe "Addair:Levi" #55865.





Children by Cynthia Lester:

  
262
vi.
Lucinda Lester Addairxe "Addair:Lucinda Lester" #55867.





Children by Ellen White:

  
263
vii.
Margaret Louise Addairxe "Addair:Margaret Louise" #55856.


  
264
viii.
Susie Florance Addairxe "Addair:Susie Florance" #55582.


  
265
ix.
Lee Wallace Addairxe "Addair:Lee Wallace" #54679.


  
266
x.
Bertha Edna Addairxe "Addair:Bertha Edna" #55851.


  
267
xi.
Mary Ellen Addairxe "Addair:Mary Ellen" #55857.  She married Robert Bruce Hutchinsonxe "Hutchinson:Robert Bruce" #75630.


  
268
xii.
James Harvey Addairxe "Addair:James Harvey" #55858.


  
269
xiii.
Vicie Belle Addairxe "Addair:Vicie Belle" #55859.


NAME INDEX
_____

D. K., 11

Lucinda, 15

Martha A., 8

Mary, 9, 10, 11

A
Addair

Barbara, 2

Benjamin, 17

Bertha Edna, 17

Charlotte (Lottie), 6

Elizabeth, 1, 2

Henry, 6

James, 1, 2, 3, 6, 16

James Harvey, 17

James, Jr., 1

Jane, 1, 2, 3, 4

John, 1, 2, 3, 6

John G., 17

Lee Wallace, 17

Levi, 17

Lucinda Lester, 17

Margaret Louise, 17

Mary, 1, 3

Mary A., 3

Mary Ellen, 17

Mose, 17

Moses, 2, 5

Nancy, 2, 3

Noah, 6

Phoebe?, 2

Sally, 2

Samuel, 2, 6

Sarah, 1, 2

Susanne, 1, 2, 5

Susie Florance, 17

Thomas, 2

Thomas (Thom), 1

Thomas, Sr., 6

Vicie Belle, 17

William, 1, 2, 3

William A., 6

William Hayes, 17

Allen

Eliza Caroline, 9

John F., 9

Joseph M., 9

Mary Alice, 9

Mary Jane, 5

Robert Wade, 9

Simeon F., 9

Ashley

LeDove, 7

Ashmore

James H., 11

Joseph Warren, 10, 11

Thomas P., 10, 11

Atwell

Sally, 17

B
Ball

Ann, 16

George, 16

Barber

Charles C., 9

Hansel Monroe, 8

Pleasant E., 8

Bartlett

Martha Selah (Celia), 4

Barton

Margaret, 12

Black

Eunice, 10

Mary Elizabeth, 9

Blackstock

Ruth Elizabeth, 4

Blair

Landa, 7

Margaret, 7

Molly, 7

Robert Thomas, 7

Serelda Ann, 7

William, 7

William McCall, 7

Boggus

Buna, 12

Boone

Elizabeth (Betsy), 6

Boshart

Christopher Columbus (Lum), 12

David Christopher Columbus, 12

L. D. (Little David), 12

Margaret Elizabeth (Bettie), 12

Mary Jane, 12

Sarah Grizelda (Grisy), 12

Brewer

Patrick R., 10

Bridges

William P., 11

Brown

Elizabeth Catherine, 16

Ruth, 14

Browning

Fannie E., 7

Burgess

Isabella, 4

Jonathan Milton, 4

Mary Isabel (Ibby), 4

Richard, 4

Burkhalter

Henry Francis, 13

Butler

Thomas J., 14

C
Cathcart

John M., 9

Childress

Addie B., 15

Silas Parsons, 15

Clemens

Samuel George, 14

Clemons

Daniel Scott, 14

Cowley

Mary Hannah, 11

Cowley/Cooley

Henry Drury, 11

Cox

Catharine (Kate), 10

Crane

Cleora, 15

Crum

David, 2

D
Davis

Adaline A., 13

Nancy L., 13

Delp

Charles H., 12

Desarlaise/Degerley

Charles, 2

Deskins

Orpha Belle, 17

F
Florance

Susie, 5

Frakes

J. R., 12

Freeman

Elizabeth (Eliza), 3

G
Gentry

Calvin Bruce, 8

Gladden

Florence N., 8

Gordon

Jessie Eva, 9

Green

Eliza, 9

Grimsley

James, 3

Gross

David McCord, 12

Elizabeth Jane, 4

John, 4

John David, 12

H
Harbison

Annis, 1

Hartley

Millard Donaldson, 14

Hartly

Calvin, 14

Hayes

Charley Bell, 15

Headrick

Mary Etta, 14

Henegar

George Daniel, 9

Hensley

Catherine, 2

Nancy, 2

Hoagland

Sarah Maria, 16

hughen

Eva L. (Evie), 9

Hughen

Ada L., 9

Catherine G. (Kate), 9

James Hamilton (Dick), 8

Marshall B., 9

Mary U?., 9

Minerva Alabama (Lillie), 8

Sarah Elizabeth (Sallie E.), 8

William Harrison (Will), 8

Hunt

Dora L., 12

Elizabeth O. (Lizzie), 12

Eva Maurie, 12

Martha L., 13

Mary Purcell (Mollie), 13

Richard Kirby, 12

Silas H., 12

Silas H., Jr., 13

Valeria Ann, 12

Hurley

___, 1

Jane C., 8

Hutchinson

Robert Bruce, 17

J
Jarnigan

William L., 13

Jarningan

Hamilton, 13

Jenkins

Annie Vashti, 14

John King, 14

Johnson

Malvina, 2

Mark, 2

Mary Ann, 2

Sarah Eva, 16

Sarah Jane, 2

Teletha (Tabitha), 2

K
Keith

Nancy, 8

Kelly

Benjamin Franklin, 10

Benjamin Franklin, Jr., 11

Emma, 11

Ida, 11

J. Miller, 11

Martha, 11

Mary Elsie, 11

Melissa, 11

Nellie Diona, 10

Orlena, 11

Richard F., 11

Samuel B., 11

King

James, 2

John, 2

Kirby

___, 3, 8

Adella (Addie) Parks, 9

Alice V., 11

Ann, 8

Ann E., 7

Barney L.T., 8

Barney T., 13

Benjamin Hill, 13

Byron, 13

Clara, 13

Drucilla, 7

Edwin Anthony, 8

Edwin McWhorter, 3, 8

Elizabeth, 1

Elizabeth (Betsy), 1

Eva Jane, 4, 10

Flora A., 11

Griselda Angeline, 3, 8

Griselda Orlena (Lena), 4, 13

Grizea (Grizzy), 1

Grizelda Orlena, 13

Henry L., 11

Hugh Gallatin, 11

Ida, 9

Idella, 9

James C., 7

James M., 12

James Porter, 4, 13

James Porter (Jim), Jr., 13

James R., 1

Jefferson Davis, 6

John, 1

John Calhoun, 13

John Clinton, 9

John I. (or J.), 1

John L., 3, 7

John Miller, 4, 11

John S., 3

Joseph L., 3

Joseph Luther, 3, 6

Josephine, 7

Lasley Stewart, 6

Laura, 8

Lela, 13

Lewis, 3

Lewis Clyde, 9

Lewis Melton, 3, 9

Louis, 8

Louisa I., 8

Lucinda Ann, 11

Lucinda Jane, 15

Margaret Antoinette (Mag), 12

Margaret Drucilla (Maggie), 7

Mariah Drucilla, 3, 7

Martha Catherine (Kate), 12

Mary (Polly), 1

Mary Ann Miller, 3, 7

Mary Elizabeth, 11

Mary Emaline, 4, 10

Mary Virginia/E., 3, 9

Melora E., 8

Minerva Adaline, 6

Minerva E., 8

Myrtle A., 13

Nancy, 1, 3, 9

Nancy Caroline, 3

Nancy Elizabeth (Bessie), 13

Nancy Virginia, 7

Richard, 1

Richard (Dick) L., 13

Richard (Lawyer Dick) Lawrence, 11

Richard (Sauta Dick) Lawrence, 1, 4

Richard Lawrence, Jr., 4

Robert Lee, 12

Sarah (Sallie) Caroline, 6

Sarah (Sally), 1, 3, 9

Sarah C., 8

Sarah Elizabeth, 4, 12

Serelda Ann, 3, 6

Shepherd, 1, 13

Thomas (Tommy) Hawkins, 1, 3

Thomas Curry, 7

Thomas Jefferson (Tom), 13

Thomas Porter, 8

Thomas Sheppard, 4, 13

Thomas Taylor, 6

Virginia Ann, 4, 12

Virginia Dare, 1, 4

Walter S., 12

William, 7

William Berry, 7

William Parks, 3, 7

Willie Nancy, 7

Kirk

Swendy, 2

L
Lamar

James, 1

Lankford

Augustus Porter (Gus), 7

Laura A., 9

Lester

Cynthia, 16

Ligon

Mary (Polly) Moore, 4

Lister

Lillian, 16

Little

Eva Marie (Ofa), 4

Lloyd

Martha A., 7

Lyons

John, 5

M
Manning

Jerome Preston, 11

McCord

Martha, 12

Meeks

Samuel, 3

Miller

Andrew J., 6

James (K or R), 3

James (K, R, or W), 3

James C., 6

James K., 6

Margaret E., 6

Nancy Mary, 6

Thomas C., 6

Virginia Euterpsa, 6

William, 1

Mitchell

Eva E., 11

Mattie, 12

Mullins

Susanna, 5

N
Norton

Olvey, 9

O
Ott

Sarah Margaret, 8

P
Page

Retitia/Martitia/Letitia, 1

Parker

Daniel, 5

Susan, 16

Parks

Adar Brown, 15

Deborah, 14

Eliza Brown, 12

Eva Dilatoure, 14

John Cleburne, 14

John, Rev., 14

Joseph Frederic, 15

Lovick Benton, 15

Mary Elizabeth, 15

Ruth Brown, 14

Samuel Robert, 14

Samuel Wiley, 14

Sarah Catherine (Kate), 10

Solomon Pierce, 14

Thomas Benton, Rev., 14

Virginia E., 14

William (Billy) Delaney, 11

William Delaney, Jr., 11

Pearce

James ] (Pierce), 4

Pearce/Pierce

Robert C., 4

Petty

Georgia, 10

Pierce

Arthur Reed, 15

Bartlett, 15

Celia Ann, 4, 15

Cynthia Ann, 4, 13

Ella Virginia, 15

John A., 4

Mary Jane, 4, 14

Pressilla Eva, 15

Rachel Caroline, 4

Sarah Alabama, 4, 14

Simon Bartlett, 4

Solomon, 15

Solomon Benton, 4

Thomas Benton, 4, 15

Porttof

Ida May, 16

Posey

Mary, 8

Mary Emaline, 7

Pinckney, 7

Thomas Brummett, 8

Potts

Elmina, 14

Province

Lovey, 10

Purl

Caroline, 5

R
Rachel P., 3

Raleigh

James Knox, 8

Reed

Mary Lewis, 8

Sarah Frances (Sally), 15

Renegar

Elizabeth, 11

Renfrow

___, 2

Richard

Addie, 13

Rossom

Martha Jane (Mattie), 15

Rowe

Laura Bell, 16

Russell

___, 1

S
Scandrett

Laura Alice, 5

Shook

James Allen, 9

James Keith, 9

Sides

Hiram Wade, 6

Mary D., 6

William Greene, 6

Skelton

John William, 10

Robert Houston (Huse), 12

William (Billie?), 10

William Jefferson, 10

Small

Sarah Jean, 1

Smith

Amanda, 10

Annie Valena, 10

Eli, 10

James, 10

James (Jimmy), 10

Jesse Lee, 10

Lawrence, 10

Sarah F., 10

Spradley

Michael Dekalb Charles (M.D.C.), 6

Nancy Lee (Nannie), 6

Napoleon Bonaparte (Poley), 6

Stringer

Benjamin F., 14

Drucillas A., 13

Drusilla/Oraella Dixie, 14

Ezekiel, 13

F. M., 14

James Daniel, 13

James K. P., 13

John A., 13

Joseph P., 14

Mary J., 14

Robert L., 14

Thomas J., 14

Summers

David, 2, 5

Ezekiel Hiram, 2, 5

George, 2, 5

James, 2

Sumner

Ada Mariah, 10

James Exum, Sr., 10

T
Taylor

Nancy Malinda, 6

Susan C., 7

Thompson

Patton, 2

Trabue

William B., 16

Tunnell

___, 4

Agnes, 16

Andrew Jackson, 5

Calvin, 2, 3, 4

Calvin Witt, 5, 16

Daniel Lieb, 5, 15

Eliza Jane, 5

Elizabeth, 2, 5

Elvira Adeline, 5

Estella, 16

Evans Adair, 16

Franklin Witt, 5

Frederick VanFleet, 16

Henry Andrew, 16

James, 5, 16

James Calvin, 16

Jane Elizabeth, 16

John, 5, 16

Luther, 5

Luther Benton, 16

Mary Catherine, 15

Miriam Eveline, 16

Nancy, 2, 5

Polly, 5, 16

Pryor Dulaney, 16

Sally, 5

Susan Jane, 16

William Albertus, 5

William Calvin, 15

W
Wallis

David A or H., 9

Warrick

___, 2

White

Ellen, 16

Pierce, 15

Robert G. (Bob), 15

Wiseheart

Eight children, 3

Reuben, 3

Thomas, 3

Witt

Elzina, 16

Mary (Polly), 15

Pryor Dulaney, 5

Randolph, 16

Wood

Frank George, 16

Woods

Don, 15

Wright

Sarah, 6, 7

Y
Young

Emanuel W., 15



PAGE  
1



